

No. 11-204

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL SHANE CHRISTOPHER and
FRANK BUCHANAN,
Petitioners,

v.

SMITHKLINE BEECHAM, CORP.,
D/B/A, GLAXOSMITHKLINE,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

E. MICHAEL ROSSMAN
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd.
Columbus, Ohio 43215

MATTHEW W. LAMPE
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
mwlampe@jonesday.com

WARREN D. POSTMAN
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

October 17, 2011

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Questions Presented Are Of National Importance.....	6
A. The Second Circuit’s rule would expose pharmaceutical manufacturers to billions of dollars of unwarranted and retroactive liability.	7
B. The Second Circuit’s rule would force an inefficient and impractical compensation model on a major national industry.	11
C. The rigid, formalistic approach taken by the Second Circuit and the DOL threatens other industries with similarly unwarranted liability.....	13
D. This case provides an important opportunity to clarify the limits of <i>Auer</i> deference.	16
II. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle And Further Percolation Is Not Warranted.....	18
A. The current circuit split invites forum shopping.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Prompt resolution is necessary to prevent substantial retroactive liability.	19
III. This Case Would Allow The Court To Reject The Unfounded Trope That Exemptions To The FLSA Must Be Narrowly Construed.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AH Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Amendola v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 459 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	8, 23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnick v. Wyeth</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 1257 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	8
<i>Baum v. Astrazeneca LP</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 669 (W.D. Pa. 2009)	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	18
<i>Brody v. AstraZeneca Pharms.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 6862, 2008 WL 6953957 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2008).....	8
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	18
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>D'Este v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3206, 2007 WL 6913682 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2007).....	8
<i>Delgado v. Ortho-McNeil, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 263, 2009 WL 2781525 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009)	8, 12, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Gregory v. First Title of America, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	14, 15
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>In re Novartis Wage & Hour Litig.</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941).....	12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	20
<i>Mechmet v. Four Seasons Hotels, Ltd.</i> , 825 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Gibbons</i> , 527 F. Supp. 1085 (D. Minn. 1981)	15, 16
<i>Menes v. Roche Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 01444, 2008 WL 6600518 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2008)	8
<i>Nicholson v. World Bus. Network, Inc.</i> , 105 F. 3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	21
<i>Ruggeri v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 254 (D. Conn. 2008)	8
<i>Tcherepnin v. Knight</i> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Yacoubian v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 00127, 2009 WL 3326632 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2009)	8
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 203(k)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 541.500	3
29 C.F.R. § 541.501	3
29 C.F.R. § 541.503	17
69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	7, 15
DOL, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, Report and Recommendations of the Presiding Officer (Harold Stein) at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition (Oct. 10, 1940) <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/3qpcwx5	7
Economic Research Institute, Pharmaceutical Sales Representative Salary Survey Data, http://tinyurl.com/3qftmae	10
Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990)	21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Young and Restless – Top 20 Jobs, Money Magazine (2007) <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/2nw4w9	10
Money Magazine (2007) <i>available at</i> http://tinyurl.com/2nw4w9	10
